DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: MARCH 2023

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

Referred
T-IX

PCO
ID

OFC.
I.D.

2303-0001

03/01/2023

1229

McKeldin Station

Miscellaneous Incident
(Disturbing Behavior)

Officers were made aware of
disturbing behavior which
occurred off campus between
a student and a contracted
worker from the university.
The student was advised to
report the occurrence to the
local police department where
the incident occurred and
advised of how to file a peace
order.

T-1X

55

1158

2303-0002

03/01/2023

1505

McKeldin Station

Fraud

A student reported paying
another student for goods by
electronic means and never
received the merchandise.

43

1159

2303-0003

03/01/2023

1550

Robinson Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
contracted employee who
began having chest pains
after falling while walking
down a grassy slope. The
employee refused EMS
services and advised a family
member was on the way to
transport them for treatment.
No other injuries reported.

43

1159

2303-0004

03/01/2023

2320

Henry Circle

Accident Report number
entered in error. See
Accident Report #2023-
0106

Report number entered in
error. See Accident Report
#2023-0106

59

1153

2303-0005

03/02/2023

0020

Henry Circle

Impound

Officers responded to a
vehicle parked on the
sidewalk area with an
unknown male subject asleep
in the vehicle. Once

59

1153

4/10/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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awakened a family member
responded to transport the
subject off campus and the
vehicle was towed at the
owner’s expense.

2303-0006

03/02/2023

0137

CMRC # 329

Harassment

A student reported being
followed by a group of
students during a cookout/
party. An investigation is
being conducted.

JA

59

1153

2303-0007

03/02/2023

1030

McKeldin Station

Theft Under $100

6(k) $95 Parking Pass,
Officers were made aware of
a person in possession of a
BSU Parking Pass, which was
obtained through unknown
means.

55

1158

2303-0008

03/02/2023

1800

Lot P

Impound

A vehicle blocking the
roadway was ticketed and
towed.

43

1159

2303-0009

03/02/2023

2115

Lot O

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved space was ticketed
and towed.

43

1159

2303-0010

03/03/2023

1019

Computer Science

Suspicious Person

Faculty Members reported a
suspicious person in the area.
The person was gone upon
officers arrival. An
investigation is being
conducted.

53

1142

2303-0011

03/04/2023

1829

ELLC

Fire Alarm

The fire alarm in the building
was on the 5" floor lounge
area. A canvass of the
building revealed no signs of
smoke or fire observed. Fire
line was advised of the faulty
alarm.

55

1158

2303-0012

03/05/2023

1027

Robinson Hall

Miscellaneous Incident
(Pipe Burst)

Officers responded to a call
for a pipe that was leaking.

53

1142

4/10/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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Facilities was called,
responded and repaired the
damaged pipe.

2303-0013

03/07/2023

0702

Track & Field

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to the area
of the track for a student that
was injured while involved in
sports activities. EMS was
called and the student refused
to be transported to the
hospital.

53

1158

2303-0014

03/07/2023

1701

Towers Hall

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
student who had over
medicated themselves. EMS
was called and transported the
student to the hospital.

43

1159

2303-0015

03/10/2023

0900

ELLC

Miscellaneous Incident
(Door Propped Open)

Officers observed a door
propped open with folded
papers. The officer secured
the door and the building staff
was made aware of the
propped door.

53

1158

2303-0016

03/10/2023

1135

ELLC

CDS

Officers responded to a call
for suspected Marijuana.
Investigation revealed no
marijuana on scene upon
officers’ arrival.

53

1142

2303-0017

03/10/2023

1412

Tubman Hall

Misc. Incident (Verbal
Dispute)

Officers responded to a call
for a disturbance.
Investigation revealed a
dispute between roommates.
Residential Life staff
members responded to handle
the matter. Referred to the
Office of Student Conduct.

JA

55

1158

2303-0018

03/11/2023

1528

Lot M

Theft Under $1500
(From Auto)

6(K) $220 Computer $100,
Eye glasses $100,
Handicapped Hang tag $20

55

1161

4/10/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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Officers observed a vehicle
with the driver’s side window
smashed while doing patrols.
Investigation revealed the
listed items stolen. An
investigation is being
conducted.

2303-0019

03/11/2023

1228

Lot Q

Theft Under $1500
(From Auto)

6(K) $20 Handicapped
Hang tag $20. Officers
observed a vehicle with the
driver’s side window
smashed while doing patrols.
Investigation revealed the
listed items stolen. An
investigation is being
conducted.

55

1161

2303-0020

03/12/2023

1705

Kennard Hall

CDS

Students smoking suspected
marijuana in the residential
dwelling caused the fire alarm
to sound. Referred to the
Office of Student Conduct

43

1161

2303-0021

03/12/2023

1505

Lot P

Theft Over $1500 (From
Auto)

6(K) ($2544) Shoes and
clothing $2279, BSU
Parking Permit $65,
Damaged Window $200 A
student reported the driver’s
side window of their vehicle
smashed and the listed items
stolen. An investigation is
being conducted.

43

1161

2303-0022

03/12/2023

2306

Holmes Hall

Fire Alarm

Officers responded to a fire
alarm. Investigation revealed
someone was smoking in the
room. Forwarded to the
Office of Student Conduct.

59

1160

2303-0023

03/13/2023

1319

Off Campus

Misc. Incident
(Inappropriate Conduct)

A student made inappropriate
comments to another student

JA

53

1128

4/10/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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via text and on social media.
Forwarded to the Office of
Student Conduct.

2303-0024

03/13/2023

2356

Robinson Hall

Lost Property

A student reported losing
their BSU Parking Permit.
They were advised of how to
obtain a replacement.

55

1160

2303-0025

03/14/2023

0023

MLK

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a
contracted employee who was
having mental health issues.
EMS was contacted and
transported the individual to
the hospital.

55

1160

2303-0026

03/14/2023

0139

ELLC

Trespassing

Officers responded to a call
for unauthorized entry to the
building. The subjects were
located, advised to leave and
given a trespass warning.

JA

55

1160

2303-0027

03/14/2023

0312

ELLC

Misc. Incident( Elevator
Malfunction)

Officers responded to two
students stuck on an elevator.
Fireboard was called and
released the students without
Incident.

55

1160

2303-0028

03/14/2023

1303

Lot S

Theft Under $1500
(From Auto)

6(K) $205 Damaged
Window $200, Handicapped
Hang tag $5. A student
reported the driver’s side
window of their vehicle
smashed and the listed items
stolen. An investigation is
being conducted.

53

1158

2303-0029

03/14/2023

1715

Library

Sexual Harassment

A staff member reported a
student approached them and
inquired about sexual
relations on more than one
occasion. Referred to the

JA

43

1159

4/10/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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office of Student Conduct and
forwarded to Title-1X.

2303-0030

03/14/2023

1945

Tubman Hall

Misc. Incident (Cyber
Bullying)

A student made inappropriate
comments to another student
via text and on social media
after refusing to maintain
contact with the individual.
An investigation is being
conducted. Forwarded to the
Office of Student Conduct.

JA

43

1161

2303-0031

03/15/2023

0041

MLK

CDS

While on foot patrol, officers
encountered subjects with
suspected marijuana in plain
view. Same was confiscated
and tested with positive
results. Forwarded to the
Office of Student Conduct.

JA

59

1153

2303-0032

03/15/2023

0109

ELLC

Trespassing

Officers responded to a call
for unauthorized persons
entering the building. The
individuals were located and
escorted from the building
with a trespass warning.

59

1158

2303-0033

03/15/2023

0334

Towers Hall

2" Degree Assault

Another student in their
residential dwelling assaulted
a student after a disagreement
on social media. An
investigation is being
conducted. Forwarded to the
Office of Student Conduct

JA

59

1158

2303-0034

03/15/2023

0352

CMRC

2" Degree Assault
(Domestic Related)

Officers responded to call for
an altercation that had already
occurred. Investigation
revealed two romantically
involved students were
involved in an assault upon
one another, which resulted in

JA

T-1X

59

1153

4/10/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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one student receiving an EPS.
Charges are pending.
Referred to The Office of
Student Conduct and Title IX.

2303-0035

03/15/2023

0939

CMRC

2" Degree Assault

A student advised police
another student in their
residential dwelling assaulted
them. An investigation is
being conducted. Referred to
The Office of Student
Conduct.

JA

55

1158

2303-0036

03/16/2023

0157

Holmes Hall

Peace Order Served

A student was served with an
interim protective order
without incident.

59

1153

2303-0037

03/16/2023

1324

NSC

Medical Emergency

EMS responded for a
contracted employee believed
to be having a seizure. The
employee was treated and
refused to be transported to
the hospital.

53

1128

2303-0038

03/16/2023

1505

McKeldin Station

Issued in Error see
Accident report #2023-
0152

Issued in Error see Accident
report #02023-0152

55

1153

2303-0039

03/16/2023

1726

McKeldin Station

Misc. Incident (Civil
Matter)

A student reported leaving
property with another student
who refused to return it. The
student was advised of how to
pursue the matter at the
district court.

55

1153

2303-0040

03/19/2023

0045

CMRC #121

Assault 2nd Degree

Officers responded to a
reported altercation, which
had already occurred.
Investigation revealed
students were assaulted by
other students and fought
back in self-defense. Referred

JA

59

1160

4/10/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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to the Office of Student
Conduct.

2303-0041

3/21/2023

1522

Kennard Hall

4™ Degree Sex Offence

A contracted employee
reported being grabbed
inappropriately by a student.
An investigation is being
conducted.

JA

43

1159

2303-0042

03/25/2023

0001

ELLC

Misc. Incident (Housing
Violation)

A resident student who was
supposed to be off campus for
spring break was attempting
to make entry to the
residential campus dwelling.

JA

59

1160

2303-0043

03/25/2023

0218

McKeldin Station

Medical Emergency

A campus employee reported
having chest pains. EMS was
called and transported the
employee to the hospital.

59

1160

2303-0044

03/28/2023

0236

Lot S

Misc. Incident (Verbal
Dispute)

ELLC security guards
reported an altercation
between students in the
parking lot to Campus Police.
Investigation revealed a
verbal dispute between
students.

JA

55

1160

2303-0045

03/28/2023

1105

McKeldin Gym

Hazing Allegation

A parent of a BSU student
made allegations of hazing
occurring with their BSU
Student. The parent did not
provide the name of the
student. An investigation is
being conducted. Referred to
the Office of Student
Conduct.

JA

53

1144

2303-0046

03/29/2023

0109

ELLC

Fire Alarm

Officers responded to an
alarm of fire. Investigation
revealed an unknown person
was cooking on the fourth

59

1153

4/10/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX




DAILY CRIME LOG
MONTH: MARCH 2023

floor of the building causing
the alarm to go off.

2303-0047

03/29/2023

0107

Henry Circle Gate

Misc. Incident (Vehicle
Hit Security Gate)

BSU Security Guard
observed a vehicle hit the
security gate as it drove
underneath of it. No damage
to the vehicle or gate
incurred.

59

1145

2303-0048

03/29/2023

0839

Lot P

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved parking space was
given a parking citation and
towed at the owner’s expense.

55

1158

2303-0049

03/29/2023

0956

Lot P

Impound

A vehicle illegally parked in a
reserved parking space was
given a parking citation and
towed at the owner’s expense.

55

1158

2303-0050

03/29/2023

1119

Student Center

Misc. Incident (Suspicious
Person)

Officers responded to a call
for a suspicious person.
Investigation revealed a
student possibly having a
mental health crisis.
Counseling services was
sought and responded. The
student was escorted to the
counseling offices for an
evaluation without further
incident.

55

1128

2303-0051

03/30/2023

2200

Towers Hall # 214

2" Degree Assault
(Domestic Related)

A student advised police
another student who they
have been involved in a
romantic relationship with
assaulted them. An
investigation is being
conducted.

JA

T-1X

59

1159

2303-0052

03/31/2023

0415

McKeldin Gym

Property Found

Officers discovered a “Ghost
Gun” while collecting cones

53

1145

4/10/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX
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on campus. An investigation
is being conducted.

2303-0053

03/31/2023

2000

Exterior of James
Gym (Fraternity Plot)

Misc. Incident
(Unauthorized Event)

Officers, while patrolling
observed approximately 60
persons gathered on a
fraternity plot with an active
fire in the fire pit. An inquiry
with university officials
revealed it was an
unauthorized gathering.
University officials
recommended the fraternity
members cease all activity
and clear the plot. Officers
assisted extinguishing the fire
and dispersed the area
without further incident.

4/10/2023

A-ARREST,

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS

T-IX-TITLE IX




