CASE#	DATE	TIME	LOCATION	INCIDENT	CLASSIFICATION	ARREST JA	Referred T-IX	PCO ID	OFC. I.D.
2303-0001	03/01/2023	1229	McKeldin Station	Miscellaneous Incident (Disturbing Behavior)	Officers were made aware of disturbing behavior which occurred off campus between a student and a contracted worker from the university. The student was advised to report the occurrence to the local police department where the incident occurred and advised of how to file a peace order.		T-IX	55	1158
2303-0002	03/01/2023	1505	McKeldin Station	Fraud	A student reported paying another student for goods by electronic means and never received the merchandise.			43	1159
2303-0003	03/01/2023	1550	Robinson Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a contracted employee who began having chest pains after falling while walking down a grassy slope. The employee refused EMS services and advised a family member was on the way to transport them for treatment. No other injuries reported.			43	1159
2303-0004	03/01/2023	2320	Henry Circle	Accident Report number entered in error. See Accident Report #2023- 0106	Report number entered in error. See Accident Report #2023-0106			59	1153
2303-0005	03/02/2023	0020	Henry Circle	Impound	Officers responded to a vehicle parked on the sidewalk area with an unknown male subject asleep in the vehicle. Once			59	1153

					awakened a family member responded to transport the subject off campus and the vehicle was towed at the owner's expense.			
2303-0006	03/02/2023	0137	CMRC # 329	Harassment	A student reported being followed by a group of students during a cookout/party. An investigation is being conducted.	JA	59	1153
2303-0007	03/02/2023	1030	McKeldin Station	Theft Under \$100	6(k) \$95 Parking Pass, Officers were made aware of a person in possession of a BSU Parking Pass, which was obtained through unknown means.		55	1158
2303-0008	03/02/2023	1800	Lot P	Impound	A vehicle blocking the roadway was ticketed and towed.		43	1159
2303-0009	03/02/2023	2115	Lot O	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved space was ticketed and towed.		43	1159
2303-0010	03/03/2023	1019	Computer Science	Suspicious Person	Faculty Members reported a suspicious person in the area. The person was gone upon officers arrival. An investigation is being conducted.		53	1142
2303-0011	03/04/2023	1829	ELLC	Fire Alarm	The fire alarm in the building was on the 5 th floor lounge area. A canvass of the building revealed no signs of smoke or fire observed. Fire line was advised of the faulty alarm.		55	1158
2303-0012	03/05/2023	1027	Robinson Hall	Miscellaneous Incident (Pipe Burst)	Officers responded to a call for a pipe that was leaking.		53	1142

					Facilities was called, responded and repaired the damaged pipe.			
2303-0013	03/07/2023	0702	Track & Field	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to the area of the track for a student that was injured while involved in sports activities. EMS was called and the student refused to be transported to the hospital.		53	1158
2303-0014	03/07/2023	1701	Towers Hall	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a student who had over medicated themselves. EMS was called and transported the student to the hospital.		43	1159
2303-0015	03/10/2023	0900	ELLC	Miscellaneous Incident (Door Propped Open)	Officers observed a door propped open with folded papers. The officer secured the door and the building staff was made aware of the propped door.		53	1158
2303-0016	03/10/2023	1135	ELLC	CDS	Officers responded to a call for suspected Marijuana. Investigation revealed no marijuana on scene upon officers' arrival.		53	1142
2303-0017	03/10/2023	1412	Tubman Hall	Misc. Incident (Verbal Dispute)	Officers responded to a call for a disturbance. Investigation revealed a dispute between roommates. Residential Life staff members responded to handle the matter. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	55	1158
2303-0018	03/11/2023	1528	Lot M	Theft Under \$1500 (From Auto)	6(K) \$220 Computer \$100, Eye glasses \$100, Handicapped Hang tag \$20		55	1161

					Officers observed a vehicle with the driver's side window smashed while doing patrols. Investigation revealed the listed items stolen. An investigation is being conducted.			
2303-0019	03/11/2023	1228	Lot Q	Theft Under \$1500 (From Auto)	6(K) \$20 Handicapped Hang tag \$20. Officers observed a vehicle with the driver's side window smashed while doing patrols. Investigation revealed the listed items stolen. An investigation is being conducted.		55	1161
2303-0020	03/12/2023	1705	Kennard Hall	CDS	Students smoking suspected marijuana in the residential dwelling caused the fire alarm to sound. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct		43	1161
2303-0021	03/12/2023	1505	Lot P	Theft Over \$1500 (From Auto)	6(K) (\$2544) Shoes and clothing \$2279, BSU Parking Permit \$65, Damaged Window \$200 A student reported the driver's side window of their vehicle smashed and the listed items stolen. An investigation is being conducted.		43	1161
2303-0022	03/12/2023	2306	Holmes Hall	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to a fire alarm. Investigation revealed someone was smoking in the room. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct.		59	1160
2303-0023	03/13/2023	1319	Off Campus	Misc. Incident (Inappropriate Conduct)	A student made inappropriate comments to another student	JA	53	1128

					via text and on social media. Forwarded to the Office of Student Conduct.				
2303-0024	03/13/2023	2356	Robinson Hall	Lost Property	A student reported losing their BSU Parking Permit. They were advised of how to obtain a replacement.			55	1160
2303-0025	03/14/2023	0023	MLK	Medical Emergency	Officers responded to a contracted employee who was having mental health issues. EMS was contacted and transported the individual to the hospital.			55	1160
2303-0026	03/14/2023	0139	ELLC	Trespassing	Officers responded to a call for unauthorized entry to the building. The subjects were located, advised to leave and given a trespass warning.	JA		55	1160
2303-0027	03/14/2023	0312	ELLC	Misc. Incident(Elevator Malfunction)	Officers responded to two students stuck on an elevator. Fireboard was called and released the students without Incident.			55	1160
2303-0028	03/14/2023	1303	Lot S	Theft Under \$1500 (From Auto)	6(K) \$205 Damaged Window \$200, Handicapped Hang tag \$5. A student reported the driver's side window of their vehicle smashed and the listed items stolen. An investigation is being conducted.			53	1158
2303-0029	03/14/2023	1715	Library	Sexual Harassment	A staff member reported a student approached them and inquired about sexual relations on more than one occasion. Referred to the	JA	T-IX	43	1159

					office of Student Conduct and				
					forwarded to Title-IX.				
2303-0030	03/14/2023	1945	Tubman Hall	Misc. Incident (Cyber	A student made inappropriate	JA		43	1161
				Bullying)	comments to another student				
					via text and on social media				
					after refusing to maintain				
					contact with the individual.				
					An investigation is being				
					conducted. Forwarded to the				
					Office of Student Conduct.				
2303-0031	03/15/2023	0041	MLK	CDS	While on foot patrol, officers	JA		59	1153
					encountered subjects with				
					suspected marijuana in plain				
					view. Same was confiscated				
					and tested with positive				
					results. Forwarded to the				
					Office of Student Conduct.				
2303-0032	03/15/2023	0109	ELLC	Trespassing	Officers responded to a call			59	1158
					for unauthorized persons				
					entering the building. The				
					individuals were located and				
					escorted from the building				
					with a trespass warning.				
2303-0033	03/15/2023	0334	Towers Hall	2 nd Degree Assault	Another student in their	JA		59	1158
					residential dwelling assaulted				
					a student after a disagreement				
					on social media. An				
					investigation is being				
					conducted. Forwarded to the				
					Office of Student Conduct				
2303-0034	03/15/2023	0352	CMRC	2 nd Degree Assault	Officers responded to call for	JA	T-IX	59	1153
				(Domestic Related)	an altercation that had already				
					occurred. Investigation				
					revealed two romantically				
					involved students were				
					involved in an assault upon				
					one another, which resulted in				

					one student receiving an EPS. Charges are pending. Referred to The Office of Student Conduct and Title IX.			
2303-0035	03/15/2023	0939	CMRC	2 nd Degree Assault	A student advised police another student in their residential dwelling assaulted them. An investigation is being conducted. Referred to The Office of Student Conduct.	JA	55	1158
2303-0036	03/16/2023	0157	Holmes Hall	Peace Order Served	A student was served with an interim protective order without incident.		59	1153
2303-0037	03/16/2023	1324	NSC	Medical Emergency	EMS responded for a contracted employee believed to be having a seizure. The employee was treated and refused to be transported to the hospital.		53	1128
2303-0038	03/16/2023	1505	McKeldin Station	Issued in Error see Accident report #2023- 0152	Issued in Error see Accident report #02023-0152		55	1153
2303-0039	03/16/2023	1726	McKeldin Station	Misc. Incident (Civil Matter)	A student reported leaving property with another student who refused to return it. The student was advised of how to pursue the matter at the district court.		55	1153
2303-0040	03/19/2023	0045	CMRC #121	Assault 2nd Degree	Officers responded to a reported altercation, which had already occurred. Investigation revealed students were assaulted by other students and fought back in self-defense. Referred	JA	59	1160

					to the Office of Student Conduct.			
2303-0041	3/21/2023	1522	Kennard Hall	4 th Degree Sex Offence	A contracted employee reported being grabbed inappropriately by a student. An investigation is being conducted.	JA	43	1159
2303-0042	03/25/2023	0001	ELLC	Misc. Incident (Housing Violation)	A resident student who was supposed to be off campus for spring break was attempting to make entry to the residential campus dwelling.	JA	59	1160
2303-0043	03/25/2023	0218	McKeldin Station	Medical Emergency	A campus employee reported having chest pains. EMS was called and transported the employee to the hospital.		59	1160
2303-0044	03/28/2023	0236	Lot S	Misc. Incident (Verbal Dispute)	ELLC security guards reported an altercation between students in the parking lot to Campus Police. Investigation revealed a verbal dispute between students.	JA	55	1160
2303-0045	03/28/2023	1105	McKeldin Gym	Hazing Allegation	A parent of a BSU student made allegations of hazing occurring with their BSU Student. The parent did not provide the name of the student. An investigation is being conducted. Referred to the Office of Student Conduct.	JA	53	1144
2303-0046	03/29/2023	0109	ELLC	Fire Alarm	Officers responded to an alarm of fire. Investigation revealed an unknown person was cooking on the fourth		59	1153

					floor of the building causing the alarm to go off.				
2303-0047	03/29/2023	0107	Henry Circle Gate	Misc. Incident (Vehicle Hit Security Gate)	BSU Security Guard observed a vehicle hit the security gate as it drove underneath of it. No damage to the vehicle or gate incurred.			59	1145
2303-0048	03/29/2023	0839	Lot P	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking space was given a parking citation and towed at the owner's expense.			55	1158
2303-0049	03/29/2023	0956	Lot P	Impound	A vehicle illegally parked in a reserved parking space was given a parking citation and towed at the owner's expense.			55	1158
2303-0050	03/29/2023	1119	Student Center	Misc. Incident (Suspicious Person)	Officers responded to a call for a suspicious person. Investigation revealed a student possibly having a mental health crisis. Counseling services was sought and responded. The student was escorted to the counseling offices for an evaluation without further incident.			55	1128
2303-0051	03/30/2023	2200	Towers Hall # 214	2 nd Degree Assault (Domestic Related)	A student advised police another student who they have been involved in a romantic relationship with assaulted them. An investigation is being conducted.	JA	T-IX	59	1159
2303-0052	03/31/2023	0415	McKeldin Gym	Property Found	Officers discovered a "Ghost Gun" while collecting cones			53	1145

					on campus. An investigation is being conducted.	
2303-0053	03/31/2023	2000	Exterior of James Gym (Fraternity Plot)	Misc. Incident (Unauthorized Event)	Officers, while patrolling observed approximately 60 persons gathered on a fraternity plot with an active fire in the fire pit. An inquiry with university officials revealed it was an unauthorized gathering. University officials recommended the fraternity members cease all activity and clear the plot. Officers assisted extinguishing the fire and dispersed the area without further incident.	